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PHEAA Overview

he Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency (PHEAA) was created
by an act of the Pennsylvania General Assembly on August 7, 1963.

This act was followed by a voter referendum on November 5, 1963 which approved the act and
amended the Pennsylvania Constitution to authorize, for the first time, grant and loan-making to
individuals pursuing postsecondary education.
PHEAA was established as an independent public corporation in order to improve postsecondary
education opportunities for Pennsylvania students and families. The Agency's mission is to provide
affordable access to higher education by striving to be a respected leader in higher education
technology and student aid, devoting our energy, resources, and imagination to helping current
and future generations of students achieve their educational goals.
Everything PHEAA undertakes in fulfillment of its mandate is focused on helping Pennsylvania
students achieve an affordable higher education. For more than 5 decades, we have helped
generations of Pennsylvanians from all walks of life to afford a college education.

PHEAA’s Lines of Business
PHEAA's mission is one of public service and, in order to fulfill it, the Agency has developed several
business lines in the financial services industry that provide funding to support Pennsylvania
students and families. PHEAA conducts student loan servicing activities nationally as FedLoan
Servicing and American Education Services (AES).

fedloan (W
S E R V I C I N G

FedLoan Servicing services loans owned by the federal government, one of the few chosen
contracted servicers selected for the nation's growing federally-owned student loan portfolio.
AES is one of the largest third-party loan servicers in the country, serving national banks,
community banks, credit unions, secondary market loan owners, private education loan owners,
and the federal government.

As ofJune 30, 2021, we were servicing $397.2 billion of federally-owned loans and TEACH
grants, and $25.9 billion of third-party and PHEAA-owned loans, totaling $423.2 billion. The
funds generated from these extensive servicing operations are used to improve educational
opportunities and increase the affordability of college for Pennsylvania students.
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PHEAA’s Federal Contract
InJuly 2021, PHEAA notified the U.S.Department of Education's (ED) Office of Federal Student
Aid (FSA) that we would not accept an extension of our 12-year-old federal student loan servicing
contract, which was set to expire on December 14, 2021, beyond what was needed to ensure a
smooth transition for borrowers in an effort to more appropriately focus on our core public service
mission in Pennsylvania. In November 2021, PHEAA and ED signed a short-term, 1-year contract
extension to provide an orderly and timely transfer of borrowers from PHEAA to successor servicers.

PHEAA became a federal servicer in 2009 as we sought to diversify our business operations,
following the financial crisis and the end of the Federal Family Education Loan Program (FFELP), to
help support its public service mission—most importantly the funding of need-based grant awards
for Pennsylvania students. As a state agency with a mandated public service mission, PHEAA
occupies a unique position among the nation's large student loan servicers.
In the 12 years since we accepted the terms of its federal servicing contract, the federal loan
programs, as managed by ED, have grown increasingly complex and challenging while the cost to
service those programs increased dramatically.

Strategic Priorities
As we exit the federal servicing contract, we will continue to expand our successful lines of
business, including commercial loan servicing, the PA Forward Student Loan Program,and our
software-as-a-service business. PHEAA offers "remote" servicing, student loan management
infrastructure, and client support to external clients across loan product types for more than
16.3 million student loans, representing approximately $126.2 billion as of December 31, 2021. We
are also exploring new business development opportunities that are in line with our public service
mission — such as the cost-effective Student Loan Notification Tool which enables schools to
satisfy provisions of the law requiring postsecondary institutions to annually provide students with
student loan debt information.

PA State Grant & Special Programs
As always, PHEAA will maintain a focus on efficiently administering Commonwealth-funded
programs. In 1966, the Pennsylvania State Grant Program was created by the General Assembly
and, shortly thereafter, the programs administered by PHEAA were expanded to include a
multimillion dollar federal funds matching program, which was designed to capture increasing
amounts of new federal dollars available for additional student aid.
Today, the PA State Grant Program comprises approximately 103,600 recipients for the 2021-22
Award Year for a total of more than $320.0 million in projected expenditures.
Because PHEAA covers its own administrative expenses for PA State Grant and Special Programs,
and receives no appropriation from the General Assembly for administrative costs, taxpayers benefit
from almost $10.7 million in savings annually. Every dollar appropriated to PHEAA for Pennsylvania
student aid programs goes directly to students and their institutions of higher education. The Agency
is a self-sufficient operation,and the net effect is that, by covering these administrative expenses,
PHEAA makes available additional student aid funds for Pennsylvania students.
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PHEAA-Administered Programs

I n addition to the PA State Grant Program, PHEAA administers a variety of
programs at the request of the General Assembly at no cost to taxpayers so that
every dollar appropriated by the Legislature is used for program participants.

2022-23
PHEAA'S

REQUESTED
BUDGET

2022-23
GOVERNOR'S

PROPOSED
BUDGET

2021-22
BUDGETPHEAA-Administered Programs

PHEAA-Administered
Pennsylvania State Grant Program $310,733,000* $350,370,000 $350,370,000

Institutional Assistance Grants Program
Assists independent, postsecondary institutions maintain enrollment levels and stabilize their
educational costs.

$27,184,000 $27,184,000$26,521,000

Matching Funds Program
Provides a match for federal and other funds to postsecondary schools, foundations, and
employers, Programs under this umbrella include Federal and State Work-Study Programs and
Partnerships for Access to Higher Education (PATH).

$13,121,000 $13,449,000 $13,449,000

PA Act 101 Program
$2,358,000 $2,417,000 $2,417,000Provides support services for undergraduates whose economic or educational backgrounds

might impede their ability to successfully pursue higher education opportunities.
Pennsylvania Blind or Deaf Higher Education Beneficiary Grant Program
Helps to defray the necessary expenses of any PA blind or deaf student enrolled in an eligible
institution of higher education

Ready to Succeed Scholarship Program
Funding for high-achieving students from middle-income Pennsylvania families.

Pennsylvania Targeted Industry Program
Provides student grants for programs of study less than 2 years in the energy, health, agriculture,
or manufacturing fields

Pennsylvania Internship Program
Provides scholarships to PA residents attending PA-based colleges and universities andpursuingan
internship through The Washington Center for Internships and Academic Seminars.
Horace Mann Bond-Leslie Pinckney Hill Scholarship Program
(Co-Administered with PDE)

Cheyney University Keystone Academy Scholarship Program
(Co-Administered with PASSHE)

Commonwealth FundingSubtotal

$49,000 $50,000 $50,000

$5,550,000 $16,375,000 $16,375,000

$8,652,000$6,300,000 $8,652,000

$450,000 $450,000 $450,000

$800,000 $800,000 $800,000

$3,500,000 $5,000,000 $5,000,000

$369,382,000 $424,747,000 $424,747,000

PHEAA-Funded

PHEAA Pennsylvania State Grant Program Supplement

Cheyney University Keystone Academy Scholarship Program Supplement
(Co-Administered with PASSHE)

PHEAA Supplements Subtotal

$15,000,000 $0 $15,000,000

$500,000 $0 $0

$15,500,000 $0 $15,000,000

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Funds

PA Student Loan Relief for Nurses Program

Health Care Workers Student Loan Forgiveness

COVID State Fiscal Recovery FundingSubtotal

$20,000,000 $0N/A

$0 N/A $35,000,000

$20,000,000 N/A $35,000,000

Total Programs Funding $404,882,000 $424,747,000 $474,747,000

* The Geneial Assembly directed $1,000,000 of theappiopi iation to Mansfield Univei sity for scholarships
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PA State Grant Program

ince the program's inception, PHEAA has served as the sole administrator of
the PA State Grant Program, distributing more than $12.3 billion in PA State
Grant awards. This represents approximately 7.5 million awards through the
end of the 2021-22 Award Year.

The most recent 2019 -20 report available from the National Association of State Student Grant and
Aid Programs (NASSGAP) indicates that Pennsylvania ranks seventh in the nation for award dollars
provided by state primary need-based financial aid programs.
For 2021-22, it is anticipated that nearly 556,500 Pennsylvanians will file a Free Application for
Federal Student Aid (FAFSA®), the first step in obtaining a PA State Grant. PHEAA continues to seek
opportunities to simplify the application process and encourage students to explore all sources
of aid available to them.Pennsylvania was one of a handful of states in 2021-22 that participated
with the U.S. Department of Education with a direct electronic interface between the online FAFSA
application and our own online PA State Grant Form (SGF).This initiative allows students and
families to apply for both state and federal aid in one easy process, 24/7.

Chart 1
Illustrates the Federal Pell Grant and PA State Grant award maximums over the past 6 years.
Pennsylvania ranks in the top 10 states nationally in terms of the number of Federal Pell Grant
recipients and total award dollars provided. Approximately 76 percent of PA State Grant recipients
were also Pell Grant recipients in 2021-22.

Chart 2
Illustrates the average PA State Grant award as a percentage of tuition and fees, or the purchasing
power, over the past 7 years. The final decision on the 2022-23 award formula will be determined in
late April by PHEAA’s Board of Directors.
For 2022-23, the final value of the average award will reflect the combined impact of several factors:

• Availability of resources,

• Cost of attendance inflation, and
• The impact of the economy on the number of Pennsylvanians choosing postsecondary

participation and the resources they have available to spend on this choice.
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Chart 1
Maximum Award History

PA State & Federal Pell Grants
2016 -17 - 2021-22
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Chart 2
Average PA State Grant Award as a Percentage

of Average Tuition & Fees at Postsecondary Institutions
2015-16 - 2021-22
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Special Programs

HEAA administers a number of "Special Programs" that support a variety of
focused objectives, including:

• Horace Mann Bond-Leslie Pinckney Hill Scholarship Program
Developed to support graduates of PA Historically Black Colleges to pursue selected professional and graduate
educational programs at PA state-related universities and PA State System of Higher Education universities

• Chafee Education and Training Grant Program
Provides federal grants to foster youth to provide additional resources for the cost of postsecondary and vocational training

• Fostering Independence Through Education Tuition Waiver Program
Provides tuition waivers at postsecondary institutions for eligible youth who are or have been in foster care

• Cheyney University Keystone Academy Scholarship Program
Recruits gifted students to enroll at Cheyney University of Pennsylvania

• Pennsylvania National Guard Educational Assistance Program
Provides grants to full- and part-time National Guard members who commit to a 6-year enlistment in the PA National Guard

• Military Family Education Program
Provides education assistance to the spouses and children of Pennsylvania National Guard Members

• PA Act 101 Program
Provides support services for undergraduate students whose economic or educational backgrounds might impede
their ability to successfully pursue higher education opportunities; also known as the Higher Education Equal
Opportunity Program

• Pennsylvania Blind or Deaf Higher Education Beneficiary Grant Program
Helps to defray the necessary expenses of any blind or deaf student who is a Pennsylvania resident and is enrolled
in an eligible institution of higher education

• Institutional Assistance Grants Program
Provides support to private postsecondary schools to develop and preserve a planned system of higher education

• Matching Funds Program
Provides matching funds for federal dollars to match private foundation scholarships to help maximize student
awards and to supply work experience for students in community service agencies or areas related to their major

• Postsecondary Educational Gratuity Program
Provides waivers of institutional charges at state-owned and supported institutions of higher education for children
and spouses of selected service members who died in the line of duty

• Pennsylvania Internship Program
Supports internship opportunities offered through The Washington Center for Internships and Academic Seminars

• Pennsylvania Targeted Industry Program
Provides student grants for programs of study less than 2 years in length in the energy, health, agriculture, or
manufacturing fields

• Ready to Succeed Scholarship Program
Provides awards to high-achieving students whose annual family income does not exceed $110,000

PHEAA works collaboratively with a number of other agencies to administer these Special Programs,
including the Pennsylvania Departments of Education, Human Services, Labor and Industry, and
Military and Veterans Affairs, in addition to the Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education.
As with the PA State Grant Program, all administrative costs for Special Programs are covered
through PHEAA's business earnings. This allows $400,000 per year, which would be used for
administrative costs, to go to students, schools, and employers.
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PA Student Loan Relief for Nurses Program
In 2022, PHEAA began accepting applications for the new PA Student Loan Relief for Nurses (SLRN)
Program. This program provides student loan relief as an incentive for nurses, who worked tirelessly
during the COVID-19 pandemic, to continue within the profession.The program is part of the
COVID-19 Nursing Workforce Initiative (NWI), which was unveiled in September 2021 with the aim of
providing greater support to Pennsylvania nurses amidst the immense challenges of the pandemic.
In September 2021, the program initially was provided $5 million of federal funding through the
NWI. However, another $15 million was allocated inJanuary 2022 through bipartisan legislation.
Interest in the program has been strong and continues to exceed available resources.
Qualified SLRN applicants could be selected to receive student loan relief of up to $2,500 for each
year of work (beginning with 2020) for no more than 3 years, with a maximum benefit of $7,500.

To be eligible for the SLRN Program, nurses must meet the following criteria:

• Be licensed through the PA Department of State

• Be a resident of PA (as of the date of application and the annual loan relief payments)

• Work in a PA qualifying nursing facility, which is defined as a practice site located within the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania that provides nursing care directly to patients (employment
must have begun prior to December 31, 2021)

• Performed job-related duties that were impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic

• Worked at least a combined 1,250 hours across the qualifying 12-month calendar year
• Have outstanding qualifying student loan debt (as of the date of application and the annual

loan relief payments)

For additional information, visit PHEAA.org/SLRN.
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PHEAA Public Service Initiatives

s part of its core mission, PHEAA works directly with Pennsylvania's secondary
and postsecondary schools and provides outreach services to middle and high
school students and their families about the importance of higher education.

PHEAA's Pennsylvania School Services group plays a vital role in PHEAA's outreach efforts, through
which we reach students, parents, teachers, school counselors, legislative staff, financial aid
administrators, staff from community and social agencies, and the general public.

Located strategically throughout Pennsylvania, 13 Higher Education Access Partners provide
financial aid presentations and FAFSA completion sessions, promote our career- and college-
planning websites, and support awareness of state and federal student aid programs. The team
also works specifically with lower-income students and secondary schools with low college
attendance rates— all while strengthening relationships with organizations to create greater
awareness of the importance of higher education.

During 2021, our Higher Education Access Partners conducted more than 1,340 financial aid
nights and FAFSA completion sessions for over 21,400 participants within the Commonwealth.
They also hosted 36 virtual training workshops for school counselors, community organizations,
and legislative staff and conducted more than 1,130 site and courtesy visits to Pennsylvania high
schools, postsecondary schools, and other organizations.
PHEAA's EducationPlanner.org offers middle and high school students and teachers the
information needed to proactively explore career paths. The site also offers a comprehensive
overview, complete with calculators and worksheets, of the entire college-planning process,
including detailed financial aid information. Additionally, EducationPlanner.org provides a
gateway to one of the nation's largest free scholarship search engines.

Each year, PHEAA provides its “Pennsylvania Student Aid Guide," the most complete financial
aid planning publication available to Pennsylvania's high school students.

PHEAA's outreach services provide guidance and support to Pennsylvania students, families
and the education community, providing early career- and college-planning activities and helping
college graduates establish a solid financial base.
PHEAA's MySmartBorrowing.org, an online resource to help students and parents make
smart borrowing decisions early in the planning process, ensures manageable debt after
graduation. MySmartBorrowing.org provides a unique interactive tool that includes estimators
that assist users in identifying their possible cost of a higher education at different schools, future
salary expectations for a particular degree, availability of related employment opportunities,
and their potential ability to repay student loans comfortably while also affording an independent
lifestyle after graduation.
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School & Community Partnerships

Advisory Committees
PHEAA has always engaged higher education partners, including financial aid administrators,
secondary school personnel, state agencies, and community organizations, to solicit input
about financial aid programs, outreach efforts, and operational processes. In addition to
individual contacts, advisory committees are established to provide a formal and efficient
mechanism to present information and questions, consult with the participants, gather the
information and, ultimately, use the advice and recommendations to enhance programs and
services. The advisory committees include the following:

State Grant Advisory Committee
Participants include representatives from secondary and postsecondary schools and higher education
organizations. These experienced individuals provide perspectives on PA State Grant policy and the annual
awarding formula and parameters.

• Matching Funds Advisory Committee
This committee focuses on the State Work-Study Program component of the Matching Funds appropriation and,
therefore, the participants are drawn from the postsecondary and employer partners in this employment program
and provide input on program parameters, operations, and materials.

• Grants & Programs Advisory Committee
Participants include representatives from a cross-section of postsecondary schools who review procedures related to
program operations, communications, and processes for the PA State Grant and Special Programs.

• Partnerships for Access to Higher Education Program Advisory Committee
Nonprofit organizations and foundations that participate in this program meet to provide guidance on program
operations, services, and participation.

• PA Act 101 Program Advisory Committee
Composed of Act 101 directors and enrollment support specialists, this advisory committee provides feedback and guidance
on program operations and best practices in meeting the special needs of economically and educationally qualified students.

PHEAA BRIEFING MATERIALS 11



Revenue Streams

Lending & Secondary Markets
PHEAA ceased the origination and purchase of student loans in 2008 when it suspended its
activities as a lender. PHEAA began purchasing student loans from financial institutions again in
2012. As ofJune 30, 2021, PHEAA owned $3.0 billion in federally-guaranteed and private student
loans. The federal government is the primary originator of federal loans, and banks are the primary
lender for private loans.
In 2019, PHEAA launched the PA Forward Student Loan Program, a suite of financial aid products
designed specifically for PA students and families. PHEAA is the lender and servicer, with tax-
exempt financing provided by the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic
Development (DCED).

Servicing
PHEAA services student loans for financial institutions that choose not to service the loans
they own, due to the complicated federal regulations related to student loans. PHEAA services
commercial loans under American Education Services (AES). In 2009, PHEAA began servicing
loans for the U.S. Department of Education under the name of FedLoan Servicing.

Information Technology Services
PHEAA provides services to lenders and nonprofit organizations throughout the country
that choose not to make the substantial investment in the technology necessary to originate,
guarantee, and service loans.
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PHEAA Assets & Operating Income
Chart 3

Servicing Volume
For Fiscal Years Ended June 30 & Period Ended 12-31-21
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PHEAA services $150.3 billion in student loans for 5.8 million borrowers.*

* The amounts presented in this chart exclude FLS servicing volumes since PHEAA is in the process of exiting this line of business
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Chart 4
PA State Grant Appropriations with PHEAA Supplements Relative to Operating Income

As of 12-31-21
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PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY

Our Mission (What we do)

To provide affordable access to higher education.

Our Vision (What we strive for)

To be a respected leader in higher education technology and student aid, devoting our energy, resources, and
imagination to helping current and future generations of students achieve their educational goals.

About PHEAA

Created in 1963 by the Pennsylvania General Assembly, the Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency
(PHEAA) has evolved into one of the nation’s leading student aid organizations, serving students and schools
through its loan guaranty, loan servicing, student lending, financial aid processing, outreach, and other student aid
programs.

PHEAA’s earnings are used to support its public service mission and to pay its operating costs, including
administration of the Pennsylvania State Grant and other state-funded student aid programs. As the only major
student loan servicer with a nonprofit public service mission, PHEAA devotes its energy and resources to help ease
the financial burden of higher education for its primary stakeholders-Pennsylvania students and families.

PHEAA conducts its student loan servicing operations nationally as FedLoan Servicing and American Education
Services (AES). PHEAA operates its digital technology division as Avereo.
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PA STATE GRANT PROGRAM

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Governor’s
Recommended

Budget
2022-23

Actual
2020-21

Available
2021-22

Request
2022-23(in thousands)

State funds $310,733 310,733 350,370 350,370

Federal funds

PHEAA funds* 15,000 15,000

Other funds** 5.101 23,647 2,000 2,000

$315,834Total*** $349,380 $352,370 $367,370

* PHEAA’s 2022-23 supplement is contingent upon Board approval.
** Other funds include investment earnings, refunds and carryover.
***Total funding under the Governor’s Recommended Budget for 2022-23 includes $8.0 million for Summer 2023
awards.

Legislative Citation:

Act of January 25, 1966 (P.L. 1546, No. 541)
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PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The statutory authority for the PA State Grant Program for fill]- and part-time students is found in Act Number 541 P.L.
1546 (January 25, 1966).

The PHEAA Board of Directors directed staff to request a 12.8% increase in funding compared to the 2021-22
appropriated amount. This currently translates to a $350,370 million funding request for the PA State Grant Program for
2022-23. In projecting the needed funding level of the program for 2022-23, three factors, over which the Agency has no
control, are important:

Increased Educational Costs - Staff expects that most postsecondary educational institutions will increase
educational costs for 2022-23 as had occurred in 2021-22.

Applicant Inflation - Staff is projecting a decrease in the number of FAFSA applications filed by Pennsylvania
students for 2022-23. The final yield of eligible PA State Grant recipients will be determined at a later date.

Stable Family Income - Parental income is the primary component in determining the eligibility of a dependent
applicant for a PA State Grant. We have a good estimate of what the gross income will be for the 2022-23
year, as applicants are reporting 2020 income. Data suggests that parental adjusted gross income will increase
by approximately 3% for 2022-23.

Although the 2021-22 PA State Grant Program year is still in progress, with applications being received, completed, and
processed, as of the date of this narrative’s completion, the following information will convey some of the benefits of
this program and the impact funding has on students:

• For 2021-22, PFIEAA received approximately 556,455 FAFSA applications that will result in about 103,640
PA State Grant awards. Part-time students will account for 18,385 of these awards.

• Of this total, approximately 1,315 applicants who are veterans have been approved for PA State Grant
awards totaling approximately $4.2 million for the 2021-22 academic year.

• Aid continues to be virtually “guaranteed” to applicants with parental incomes below $25,000 with over
99% qualifying for a PA State Grant. In the $25,000 - $50,000 parental income range, the rate at which
students qualify is approximately 98%.

The PHEAA Board of Directors approved an updated PA State Grant formula that became effective with the 2006-07
academic year. This formula was designed to achieve a number of goals:

• Protect educational opportunity for those who are most economically disadvantaged.

• Create a greater differential in award amounts that better reflects the family/student’s ability to pay.

• Balance access and choice for students.

• Maintain the need-based philosophy of the PA State Grant Program.

This formula uses the federal methodology for calculating PA State Grant eligibility and recognizes the unique
characteristics of certain student populations such as military veterans who receive the maximum award. The
federal Expected Family Contribution (EFC) is a national standard for measuring a family’s financial ability to
meet educational expenses. The results of this formula will increase the average grant and maximum grant for
those who are most economically disadvantaged when sufficient resources are available. The PA State Grant
formula ensures educational opportunity to those most economically disadvantaged while maintaining the need
based philosophy of the PA State Grant Program, despite the challenge of rising educational costs. The basics of
the EFC based formula for 2021-22 are as follows:
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The tola] educational costs include tuition, mandatory fees, an educational expense
allowance of $4,000 and $1,000 for books and supplies. Total educational costs
will be capped at $32,000. Need is calculated by subtracting the EFC and 100% of
the Federal Pell Grant avi’ardfi-om the total educational costs.

Tiered awards based on the applicant ’s federal EFC with PFIEAA adjustments and
the percentages that will be determined in the following table: the need multiplied
by the percentage determines the award up to the maximum award based on college
costs:

0 to 4,000
4,001 to 6,000
6,001 to 8,000
8,001 to 10,000

10,001 to 12,000
12,001 and above

50%
38%
32%
27%
14%
3%

Tier maximum award based on college costs as defined above according to the
following table:

$ 0 to $12,000
$12,001 to $19,000
$19,001 to $29,000
$29,001 to $32,000

$2,500
$4,000
$4,300
$4,700

The minimum OH'ard is $500 at all institutions.

In the case of veterans, the formula would not subtract the Federal Pell Grant or
EFC M’hen determining the PA State Grant award. Single independent students
without dependents have their EFC reduced by 25%. Awards at out-of-state
schools are limited to $600 in reciprocal states ($800 for veterans). All components
of the formula are to be reviewed each year, with any desirable changes presented
to the Boardfor consideration and a decision on adoption.

After the student 's award has been calculated, round the award down to the nearest
$50 To keep awards within available funding level, an award adjustment factor of
1.0638 is applied. However, if this calculation causes the student 's award to go below
the minimum award, the student -will instead receive the minimum award.

This formula is responsive to those families with limited resources that can be used for educational expenses.
Approximately 76% of PA State Grant recipients also receive the Federal Pell Grant, a student aid fund reserved for low-
income families.

PROGRAMMATIC IMPLICATIONS

Funding at the projected level will balance expenditures within available resources and ensure continuation of the
following, thus ensuring a viable program for students:

• Use of projected 2022-23 educational costs provided by the postsecondary institutions when calculating PA
State Grant eligibility.

• Reconsideration (including filing after the deadline date) for families where the father or mother has recently
become unemployed.

• Maintain special treatment of recently separated/discharged veterans and those applicants whose major wage
earner is recently deceased, disabled or retired.
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• Continue to award grants for the Summer term. Summer awards are important for students who are in
continuous enrollment programs. In many cases, recipients who attend the Summer term to accelerate their
graduation date or to make up for a term missed during the academic year would be eligible for PA State Grant
assistance.

Funding at the projected level by the Governor would permit consideration of the following by the PHEAA Board of
Directors:

• Processing special consideration applications.

• An attempt to maintain the level of awards with what was funded for 2021-22.

The projected 2022-23 funding level combined with anticipated needs will allow the award maximum to remain at the
2021-22 level of $5,000.

COST ASSUMPTIONS

Increases in tuition costs for 2022-23 are expected to remain consistent with 2021-22 increases.

The total number of 2022-23 FAFSA filers is expected to decrease compared to 2021-22; the number of filers that
become PA State Grant recipients is dependent upon resources.

Data suggests that parental adjusted gross income of PA State Grant applicants will increase by approximately 3% for
2022-23.

The Federal Pell Grant is used as a student resource in calculating PA State Grant eligibility. The maximum Pell award
for 2022-23 has not yet been determined by Congress.

End-of-year funds are needed to support PA State Grants to recipients during the 2023 Summer term.
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PENNSYLVANIA INTERNSHIP PROGRAM GRANTS

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Governor’s
Recommended

Budget
2022-23

Actual
2020-21

Available
2021-22

Request
2022-23(in thousands)

State funds $450 450 450 450

Federal funds

PHEAA funds

Other funds* 162

Total $450 612 450 450

*Other funds include investment earnings, refunds and carryover.

Legislative Citation:

Act 1A of 2013

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The Pennsylvania Internship Program provides internships granting academic credit at participating Pennsylvania
institutions of higher education through a partnership with the Washington Center for Internships and Academic
Seminars, a non-profit independent educational organization. Student participants in the program spend a semester
developing their professional skills and increasing their academic knowledge through practice to experience the
professional world firsthand.

This program is administered by the Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency (PHEAA) with funds provided
to the Washington Center pursuant to contractual agreements between the two entities.

COST ASSUMPTIONS

Based on the Governor’s recommended budget, funding for 2022-23 will remain level with 2021-22.
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READY TO SUCCEED SCHOLARSHIPS

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Governor’s
Recommended

Budget
2022-23

Actual
2020-21

Available
2021-22

Request
2022-23(in thousands)

$5,550State funds 5,550 16,375 16,375

Federal funds

PHEAA funds

Other funds* 50 138

Total $5,600 5,688 16,375 16,375

*Other funds include investment earnings, refunds and carryover.

Legislative Citation:

The Ready to Succeed Scholarship Program was created through legislation (HB 278) signed on July 10, 2014. Act 33 of
2015 provided authorizing statute for the program.

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The Ready to Succeed Scholarships program offers grants for students from middle income families to make attending
two and four-year institutions more affordable. This program provides grants of up to $2,000 annually, when PA State
Grant eligibility is taken into consideration, for students from families with incomes that do not exceed $110,000 per
year. Students must demonstrate academic merit and have completed at least one year of academic study.

COST ASSUMPTIONS

In 2021-22 approximately 3,500 students were awarded with the resources available while nearly 5,600 students were
not awarded primarily due to insufficient program funding to meet the need of all eligible students. With $16,375 million
in total resources for 2022-23, the amount estimated at the time of budget submission as needed to fully fund all eligible
students meeting the program requirements in 2022-23, it is estimated that all eligible students will be served through the
program in 2022-23.
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MATCHING FUNDS PROGRAM

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Governor’s
Recommended

Budget
2022-23

Actual
2020-21

Available
2021-22

Request
2022-23(in thousands)

State funds $13,121 13,121 13,449 13,449

Federal funds

Other funds* 2.000 2,546

Total $15,121 15,667 13,449 13,449

*Other funds include investment earnings, refunds and carryover.
Legislative Citation:

Section 6(b) of the Act of January 25, 1966 (P.L. 1546, No. 541) amended December 20, 1969 (P.L. 652, No. 80)

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The Matching Funds Program has two primary objectives, and individual matching funds’ initiatives have been
developed to achieve those objectives. The first objective is to ensure that participating Pennsylvania postsecondary
institutions are afforded maximum access to federal student aid funds which require a match. The second objective
is to ensure that Pennsylvania students attending postsecondary institutions are afforded an opportunity to participate
in programs that leverage funds from both federal and private sources and, thereby, expand the options through
which student financial aid monies are available to needy students. Funds requested for this program are allocated to
provide a portion of the required match for federal funds used by eligible institutions through campus-administered
student aid programs, and the required match for federal funds for those institutions that place needy students in
work experiences. The program also provides funds that assist the institution in capturing private funds for needy
students.

The Matching Funds Program enhances the ability of Pennsylvania institutions to award federal and institution aid
to needy applicants. The Agency has assisted eligible institutions in capturing federal funds since 1966 (the Federal
Work-Study Program); in capturing funds from private sources since 1985 (the State Work-Study Program) and
1989 (the Match Grant Program now called the PATH [Partnerships for Access to Higher Education Program]).

COST ASSUMPTIONS

It is projected that $56.9 million in Federal Work-Study Program funds will be allocated to Pennsylvania institutions
with these schools required to provide a match totaling $19 million to retain all Federal Work-Study Program dollars
allocated to them. Approximately 25,000 students will work through the Federal Work Study Program.

The PHEAA Community Service Program is intended to assist schools in complying with the federal requirement to
target community service positions, with the Higher Education Act requiring that schools devote 7% of their Federal
Work-Study funding to this category of employment. The matching funds will permit schools to support their
positions to meet this requirement while providing job experiences for approximately 2,000 students.

The State Work-Study Program leverages funds from profit and nonprofit employers. Employers contribute 50%
(nonprofits) or 60% (for profits) of the salary with approximately 1,159 students projected to be able to work under
the Governor’s recommended budget. This program has over 185 eligible employers statewide.

The Partnerships for Access to Higher Education (PATH) Program provides matches of grant awards made to
students by participating organizations and foundations. There are 43 such organizations participating in 2021-22,
with an expectation of approximately 1,365 students benefiting from a PATH award.

The recommended funding in the Governor’s budget for the Matching Funds Program is $13,449 million, which is
increased funding compared to 2021-22.
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INSTITUTIONAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS PROGRAM

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Governor’s
Recommended

Budget
2022-23

Actual
2020-21

Available
2021-22

Request
2022-23(in thousands)

State funds $26,521 26,521 27,184 27,184

Federal funds

Other funds* 29 26

Total $26,550 26,547 27,184 27,184

*Other funds include investment eamings, refunds and carryover.

Legislative Citation:

Act of July 18, 1974 (P.L. 483, No. 174)

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The Institutional Assistance Grants (IAG) Program, enacted by the General Assembly in July of 1974, serves as an
integral part of the Commonwealth’s commitment to the development and preservation of a planned system of
postsecondary education encompassing both the independent and public sectors. The objectives of the program are
carried out through formula grants to assist independent postsecondary institutions to maintain enrollments and to assist
in the effort to stabilize their educational costs so as to facilitate utilization of all postsecondary education resources in
the Commonwealth.

Among the criteria used to determine an institution’s eligibility are the following: the institution must be independent,
operated not for profit and approved for purposes of the State Higher Education Grant Program and must not be a state-
owned college or university, a state-related university, or a community college. Since the 1978-79 academic year, the
appropriation legislation has excluded any institution which is the recipient of a direct state appropriation. There are
currently 89 institutions eligible to participate in the IAG Program for the 2021-22 fiscal year.

The IAG payments are based on the number of full-time equivalent (FTE) PA State Grant recipients certified as enrolled
at IAG-eligible institutions during the academic year. Normally, an advance payment of approximately 90% of the
projected entitlement is given to the institutions in the fall in order to allow the state funds to be a meaningful part of the
schools’ budgets. A final reconciliation payment is made by the end of the following June to complete payment to the
colleges. Each institution must execute a participation agreement and must also submit an annual audit report as
assurance that the Institutional Assistance Grants’ monies are used only for, or in connection with, nonsectarian
educational costs.

COST ASSUMPTIONS

The recommended funding in the Governor’s budget for the Institutional Assistance Grants Program is $27,184 million,
which represents increased funding compared to 2021-22. The estimated 2022-23 per capita is $990. This is based on
the projected number of eligible full time equivalent PA State Grant recipients enrolled at IAG eligible institutions
during 2022-23.
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HIGHER EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED PROGRAM

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Governor’s
Recommended

Budget
2022-23

Available
2021-22

Actual
2020-21

Request
2022-23(in thousandsj

State funds $2,358 2,358 2,417 2,417

Federal Hinds

Other funds* 46 97

Total $2,404 2,455 2,417 2,417

*Other funds include investment earnings, refunds and carryover.

Legislative Citation:

Act of July 1, 1971 (P.L.-, No. 101)

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

Through its passage of the Higher Education Equal Opportunity Act of 1971, the Pennsylvania General Assembly
established the Higher Education of the Disadvantaged (Act 101) Program with the vision of enhancing postsecondary
education opportunities and achievements of undergraduate students from economically and educationally eligible
backgrounds. With a program of tutoring, counseling, curricular innovation, and cultural enrichment activities, students
develop as campus leaders and graduate with marketable skills.

COST ASSUMPTIONS

Currently, 36 school programs are participating in the Act 101 Program for 2021-22. The 2020-21 Act 101 Program
allocations ranged from $19,251 to $186,300 per school for the purpose of offering services to students who are
identified to be underserved students. Based upon the increase in funding recommended by the Governor, these schools
will receive an award slightly higher than the amount from 2021-22.
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HIGHER EDUCATION OF BLIND OR DEAF STUDENTS PROGRAM

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Governor’s
Recommended

Budget
2022-23

Available
2021-22

Actual
2020-21

Request
2022-23(in thousands)

State funds $49 49 50 50

Federal hinds

90Other funds* 54 74 90

$103 123 140 140Total

* Other funds include investment earnings, refunds and carryover.

Legislative Citation:

Section 1381 of the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P.S. Section 13-1381)

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

This program helps to defray the necessary expenses of any blind or deaf student who is a Pennsylvania resident and is
enrolled in an institution of higher education that is approved by the Pennsylvania Department of Public Instruction. The
maximum award per year is $500 per student. Awards for the 2021-22 year are still ongoing.

COST ASSUMPTIONS

With the Governor’s recommended 2022-23 budget and available resources, a maximum of 280 students could be served
by the program.
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HORACE MANN BOND - LESLIE PINCKNEY HILL SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Governor’s
Recommended

Budget
2022-23

Available
2021-22

Actual
2020-21

Request
2022-23(in thousands)

State funds $800 800 800 800

Federal funds

1.405Other funds* 1 ,376 1,000 1.000

Total $2,295 1.8002.176 1.800

Other funds include investment earnings, refunds and carryover.

Legislative Citation:

Agreement between the Commonwealth and the United States Department of Education, Office of Civil Rights -
1983

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The Horace Mann Bond - Leslie Pinckney Hill Scholarship Program was created to enhance the Commonwealth’s
two historically Black institutions, Lincoln and Cheyney Universities, by providing financial assistance to a select
pool of their graduates pursuing professional degrees in medicine, law, dentistry, a doctorate in education or
master’s degrees in business administration, public administration, or health administration. Beginning in 2017,
PDE expanded eligibility for the program to eligible applicants pursuing approved professional and graduate degree
programs at any of the PASSHE universities and Pennsylvania state-related universities. Award recipients may not
enroll in graduate programs at the same institution where they earned their undergraduate degree. The expanded list
of approved degree programs gives first availability of funding to applicants studying law, medicine, podiatry and
dentistry, with remaining funding then going to applicants pursuing business, computer science, counseling,
education, public administration, public health administration, STEM-H fields and social work.

PHEAA is designated as the disbursing agent and, upon direction from PDE, disburses funds to the individual
institutions for eligible students as well as to Lincoln and Cheyney Universities for outreach and recruitment
activities.

COST ASSUMPTIONS

The recommended funding in the Governor’s budget provides $800,000 to fund the program for 2022-23. The program
is administered by the Office of Postsecondary and Higher Education, Equal Educational Opportunity Office at the
Pennsylvania Department of Education.
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CHEYNEY UNIVERSITY KEYSTONE ACADEMY PROGRAM

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Governor’s
Recommended

Budget
2022-23

Actual
2020-21

Available
2021-22

Request
2022-23(in thousands)

State funds $3,500 3,500 5,000 5,000

Federal funds

PHEAA funds* 500 500

Other funds

$4,000 5,000 5,000Total 4,000

* The Governor’s 2020-21 and 2021-22 budgets included an annual expectation of $500 thousand from PFIEAA’s
business earnings. The Governor’s recommended 2022-23 budget does not include this expectation.

Legislative Citation:

Agreement between the Commonwealth and the United States Department of Education, Office of Civil Rights
1999.

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The Cheyney University Keystone Academy Program, implemented in 1999-2000, was intended to recruit gifted
students to enroll at Cheyney University of Pennsylvania. The program was developed as part of the Report and
Partnership Commitments between the Commonwealth, including the Pennsylvania Department of Education
(PDE), the Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education (PASSHE), and the U. S. Department of Education
Office of Civil Rights. PASSHE is responsible for the administration of the program, and the Pennsylvania Higher
Education Assistance Agency (PHEAA) serves as the disbursing agent.

COST ASSUMPTIONS

The recommended funding in the Governor’s budget for the Cheyney University Keystone Academy Program is
$5.0 million, a 42.86% increase in funding compared to 2021-22.
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PENNSYLVANIA TARGETED INDUSTRY SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Governor’s
Recommended

Budget
2022-23

Actual
2020-21

Available
2021-22

Request
2022-23(in thousands)

State funds $6,300 6,300 8,652 8,652

Federal funds

PHEAA funds* (10)

Other funds** 860 755

$7,150Total 7,055 8,652 8,652

* The ($10) thousand in 2020-21 reflects the return of unused PHEAA funds, resulting from refunds or cancellations
from the 2012-2013 through 2018-2019 program years, during which PA-TIP had been fully funded by PHEAA
resources.
**Other funds include investment earnings, refunds and carryover.

Legislative Citation:

Section 2599.4 of the Public School Code of 1949 added June 30, 2012 (P.L. 684, No. 82)

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The General Assembly passed the Pennsylvania Targeted Industry Scholarship Program as part of the Commonwealth’s
Jobs First initiative in 2012-13. This program provides grants to students enrolling in targeted industry certificate
programs that are less than two academic years in length. The program provides awards to students enrolled in programs
of study in the following career areas: energy, health, agriculture and food production, and advanced materials and
diversified manufacturing.

The PA-TIP Program was funded from PHEAA resources for 2012-2013 through 2018-2019; it was subsequently
funded by a Commonwealth appropriation.
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COVID-SFR
SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Governor’s
Recommended

Budget
2022-23

Available
2021-22

Request
2022-23

Actual
2020-21(in thousandsj

State funds $

Federal funds

35,000COVID-SFR* 20,000

Other funds

$ $20,000 35,000Total

* COVID Student Loan Relief for Nurses. Funding the Commonwealth received from the American Rescue Plan was
made available in the amount of $20 million to fund a PA Student Loan Relief for Nurses program in the 2021-22
Appropriation year. The Governor’s 2022-23 budget recommends an additional $35 million for COVID-SFR Health
Care Worker Student Loan Forgiveness.

Legislative Citation:

Act 1A of 2021 COVID -State Fiscal Recovery - $5 million
Act 2 of 2022 Opioid Abuse Child Impact Task Force and for ARPA Health Care Workforce Supports - $15 million

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

Funding the Commonwealth received from the American Rescue Plan (ARP) was made available in the amount of $20
million to fund a PA Student Loan Relief for Nurses (SLRN) program in the 2021-22 Appropriation year. By reducing
participants’ student loan debt, the program is a financial incentive for nurses who have worked tirelessly fighting the
pandemic to continue and for those considering leaving the profession due to COVID-19 to reconsider. Individuals
eligible to participate in the SLRN Program are residents of the Commonwealth and licensed by the PA Department
of State to work as an eligible nurse at a qualified nursing facility within the Commonwealth.

COST ASSUMPTIONS

The Initiative transfers $20 million in ARP funds to PHEAA for purposes of creating a student loan relief program
for nurses. This program is a financial incentive for nurses who have worked tirelessly fighting the pandemic to
continue and for those considering leaving the profession due to COVID-19 to reconsider.
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POSTSECONDARY EDUCATIONAL GRATUITY PROGRAM/ACT 105

PROGRAM NARRATIVE - PEGP

The Postsecondary Educational Gratuity Program (PEGP), signed into law on December 16, 1998 (P.L. 980, No. 129),
provides a waiver of institutional tuition, mandatory fees, room and board for children of deceased Pennsylvania police
officers, National Guard members, firefighters, rescue and ambulance squad members and correction employees. On
November 30, 2004 (P.L. 1663, No. 210), the Governor signed into law an amendment to the Act, which expanded
the qualifications to include the children of sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, National Guard members and certain other
individuals on federal or state active military duty who are killed in the line of duty. This amendment was retroactive
to September 11, 2001. The waiver of educational costs is available for students pursuing associate or baccalaureate
degrees at community colleges, state-owned and state-related institutions. The first year for this program was the
1998-99 academic year and, in compliance with Act 129 of 1998, this report is being provided as part of the Agency’s
budget presentation. There is no appropriation for this program; the postsecondary institutions are required to cover
the amount of the educational cost waivers.

Students are required to apply for PA State Grant and Federal Pell Grant assistance and other scholarships that they
may be eligible to receive. The postsecondary institutions they are attending (community colleges, state-owned or
state-related institutions only) are then required to waive any institutional charges remaining after these awards are
applied, including tuition, fees, room and board. The statute further requires that PHEAA provide a report to the
General Assembly with respect to this program, including the following 2020-21 information:

17 applications were submitted and 17 were approved during 2020-21.

The current participants are:

o 1 at community colleges
o 7 at state-owned institutions
o 9 at state-related institutions

0 program participants completed requirements for a baccalaureate degree during 2020-21, and as of the date
of this report, 55 have graduated with an associate or baccalaureate degree since the program’s inception.

The Agency is required to report the number of program participants who were approved for an educational
gratuity but did not obtain an associate or baccalaureate degree. A total of 17 recipients have withdrawn since
the program’s inception.

PROGRAM NARRATIVE - ACT 105

Act 105 of 2006, which amended the Pennsylvania Military and Veterans Code, provides a waiver of tuition and
fees at Pennsylvania state-owned colleges or universities, approved trade schools, state-related institutions of higher
learning and community colleges for unmarried surviving spouses of Pennsylvania National Guard soldiers and
airmen killed in the performance of duty.

To be eligible for Act 105 benefits, the student may be enrolled part-time, half-time or full-time at an eligible
institution and must have already applied for available scholarships, as well as federal and state grants by
completing the FAFSA for the academic year the student wishes to receive the waiver. This benefit is available for
a maximum of 10 years after the date of death of the soldier/airmen or until remarriage, whichever occurs first.

Act 105 also provides for tuition and fees waivers at the same institutions for surviving children of Pennsylvania
National Guard Members, but they are required to apply first for benefits under PEGP.

• No applications were submitted during 2020-21.
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